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These Operating Instructions apply to: Gantry modul es

Order No. PMP Order No. PMP-c
Version 1 11000105 11015620
Version 2 11000106 11015621

Version of this documentation:  PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc

Symbols: Assembly and commissioning must be carried out by qualified
personnel only and according to these operating instructions.

Indicates a possible dangerous situation.

Non-compliance with this information can result in death or
serious personal injuries (invalidity).

/A cAUTION

Indicates a possibly dangerous situation.

Non-compliance with this information can result in damage to
property or light to medium personal injuries.

Indicates general notes, useful operator tips and operating
recommendations which don't affect safety and health of the

personnel.
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1.0.0 Declaration Installation

1.0.0 Declaration Installation according to the EC Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC, Appendix Il B

The manufcturer: Afag Automation AG, Fiechtenstrasse 32, CH-4950 Hut  twil

Herewith declares that the incomplete machine:

Designation: Gantry modules
Type: PMP; PMP-c
Consecutive serial: NO . 5OXXXXXX

Meets the basic safety and health requirements of the Machinery Directive
2006/42/EG Appendix Il B

The incomplete machine further complies with the:

Applicable EC Directives: Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EG
Harmonized standards applied:
especially : EN ISO 12100-1; EN ISO 12100-2

The technical documentation for this incomplete machine was written according to
Appendix I, Part B. The manufacturer binds himself hereunder to transmit these
technical documents electronically to any sovereign authorities if requested.

Authorized person for the compilation of the technical documentation was: Lanz Beat

The start-up of the incomplete machine is prohibite d until it is installed in a
complete machine which complies with the regulation s of the EC Machinery
Directive and until the EC Declaration of Conformit  y according to Appendix Il B
was received.

Ort, Datum Firma: Afag Automation AG

Huttwil, 17. Juni 2009 Mathias Schiitz Marc Zingg
Produktmanager Geschaftsfuhrer
Afag Automation AG Afag Automation AG

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 5
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2.0.0 Assembly Instructions
2.1.0 Transport and Storage (packing and unpackin Q)

/A CAUTION

The PMP gantry module are not packaged. The modules  are
quite heavy, depending on the length, if not handle  d properly,
you can pinch your fingers.

Consider please!

With each module security is settled a technical newspaper. This
newspaper is to be reas busily by each person with the module.

Seite 6 PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc
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2.1.1 Possibilities of fastening PMP / PMP-c
The portal modules PMP / PMP-c shall only be installed horizontally.

In order to Guarantee a high and repetitive fitting accuracy on assembly, during
operation and on exchanche of a module, the components of the Afag modules are
equipped with a precise module centering equipment is delivered.

Attachement
to profile
/N\ CAUTION
PMP modul is a fine mechanical unit and must be han  dled with
the necessary care and cleanliness during transport and
storage as well as when Handling, setting-up and as  sembling.

Possible installation propsals

PMP-c

LM 20/90

GMQ 20/K

PMP

LM 32/100
Intermediate stop
GMQ 32/K

~No o~ wWwNERE

Please note!
The PME gantry modules are only approved for horizontal
applications.

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 7
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2.1.2 Centering bushings and hole matrix
Hole matrix at the gantry module PMP / PMP-c

Portalmodule PMP PMP-c
Hole matrix 4848mm 48x4mm
Thread / bore hole M6 M6
Centering @ 9x4mm @ 9x4mm
bushings (H7)

Use the centering bushings included in the scope of supply for positioning and insert
these sleeves in the diagonally opposite bore holes of the mounting grid.

Zentrierhilse Douilles de centrage Centering bushings 4htx2.0 mm 5h6x2.5 mm 7Th6x3.0 mm Bhéx3.5 mm
Bestelinummer Article Mo. Order Nio. 11016850
Mass A Dimension A Dimansion A 4 mm 5 mm 7 mm g mm
Mass B Dimension B Dimension B 2 mm 2.5 mim 3 mm 3.5 mm
Mass C Dimension & Dimension C 2.6 mm 3:2 mm 4.3 mm 5.4 mm

Shéx4.0mm  12hEx5.0 mm 15h6x5.2 mm 19hE6x5.8 mm

: : oosoezJsonarazs | J corooaor
= | T
al ] =
9 mm 12 mm 15 mm 19 mm
4 mm 4.8 mm 5.2 mm 5.8 mm
6.5 mm &5 mm 10.5 mm 13 mm
Befastigungsraster Treme de fixation Fixing grid 16216 mm 2020 mm 30x30 mm 3838 mm
Mass D Dimension Dr Cimension D 16-mm 20 mm 30 mm 38 mm
Mass E Dimension E Dimension E 16 mm 20 mm 30 mm 38 mm
Mass F Dimension F Dimension F Ax1.1 mm 7x1.6 mm 701.6 mm 8%3.5 mm
Mass G Dimension G Dimension & M2.5 M3 M4 M5
D +40015
E +/-0.015

48 mm &0 mm 75 mm 96 mm

‘ 48x48 mm B0xB0 mm T5x75mm 96x06 mm

-]

®

i
£
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2.1.3 Tightening moments for screws
The screws to be used for assembly must at least satisfy the following conditions:

Standard: VDI 2230

Strength: class 8.8

Surface: galvanized blue, oiled or greased
Thread Tightening moments

M3 1.1...1.4Nm

M4 2.6 ...3.3Nm

M5 5.2 ...6.5Nm

M6 9,0... 11.3Nm

M8 21.6 ... 27.3 Nm

This is an incomplete machine

Assembly of the PMP / PMP-c gantry module in a syst em

The series of the PMP / PMP-c gantry module is used for the linear, smooth
movement of rigidly mounted loads under the ambient and operating conditions
defined for this module, see Technical data. The PMP / PMP-c gantry module can be
installed in the horizontal or vertical position.

These operating instructions should be read carefully before carrying
out any activity on or with the PMP / PMP-c gantry module. The PMP
/ PMP-c gantry module may only be deployed in accordance with the
intended use.

Safety instructions

Modifications on the PMP / PMP-c gantry module that are not
described in these operating instructions or have not been approved
in writing by Afag Automation AG are not permitted. In case of
improper changes or assembly, installation, operation and
maintenance or repairs Afag rejects all liability.

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 9



f\ ) afag

2.1.4 Diagramme and slide unit load factors for: P MP Gantry module

WEG-ZEIT-DIAGRAMM BIEGEKENNLINIEN
TRAJET-TEMPS-DIAGRAMM CARACTERISTIQUE DE FLEXION
DISTANCE-TIME-DIAGRAMM BENDING GRAPH
Hub [m] Durehbiegung f [mm]
3.50 0.00
-0.10 il =SS
3.00 T 7 L 0.20 = =
/) 4 i i D
2.50 - - <
V7. i - 040 A
00 /'/ == -0 B F= 80N <
/A ) o I T T O
1.50 77 —= - - 070 — Biegung F= 150 ) — L
oAl e "o o0 T opmnr AN S\
/! o = M=5kg 2080 - — — - Biagung F= 300 [N] e
0.50 I — - — -M=70kg | -1.00 Lyt
..... M=15kg © 2888888888888 8:8
o0 i F2BEREBERREREE
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 Profillinge L [mm]
Zeit [s]
Grundmodulldnge in Meter
Messung bei 6 bar Durchbiegung in Millimster
t = Zeit (total) Belastungskraft = F
s = Weg (m)

Longeur du module de base en métre
Fléche en millimatre

Mesurage a 6 bar Charge =F

t = temps (total)
s = course (m)
m = charge utile

m = Nutzlast

Length of basic module in meter
Bending in millimeter

Loading = F
Measurement at 6 bar
t= time (total)
s = stroke (m) Durchbiegung Winkelprofil, Lastfall statisch
m = working load Fléche profil de base cas de charge static

Deflection Aluminium L-section load case static
L

Yel

F

Durchbiegung, Lastfall ﬁﬂ

SCHLITTEN BELASTUNGEN
CHARGES MAX. COULISSE
SLIDE-UNIT LOAD FACTORS

Max. zulassige statische Momente Moments static max. autorisés Max. permittet static torque Ma 380 Nm
Mb 380 Nm
Mc 650 Nm
Max. zuldssige dynamische Momente  Moments dynamique max. autorisés Max. permitted dynamic torgue Ma 26.5 Nm
Mb 26.5 Nm
Mc 40 Nm
Wirkabstand Distance efficace Effective distance Sy 40 mm
Sz 40 mm

Seite 10 PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc



2.1.5 Diagramme and slide unit load factors for: P

WEG-ZEIT-DIAGRAMM
TRAJET-TEMPS-DIAGRAMM
DISTANCE-TIME-DIAGRAMM

BIEGEKENNLINIEN
CARACTERISTIQUE DE FLEXION
BENDING GRAPH

Weg s [m]
3 0.00
ok -0.10
25 i /1 /| s
mF 5 kgl / / v
2 v -030
rgd -040
15 P -050
I~
/ -0.60
i 7 -070
0.5 /d -0.80
7 -0.90
0 -1.00
0 05 4 45 2 25 3 85 4 45 5
Zeitt [s]

Messung bei 6 bar
t= Zeit (total)

s = Weg (m)

m = Nutzlast

Mesurage a 6 bar
t = temps (total)
s = course (m)
m = charge utile

Measurement at 6 bar
t= time (total)

s = stroke (m)

m = working lead

SCHLITTEN BELASTUNGEN
CHARGES MAX. COULISSE
SLIDE-UNIT LOAD FACTORS

Max. zul@ssige statische Momente

Max. zulassige dynamische Momente

Wirkabstand

Durchbiegung f [mm]
St
N
s
N ~
\
0 D)
—BisgungF= 10[N] % \
-Blegung F= 25 [N » i
Biegung F= 50 [N] A .
— — ~BirqungF= 75 [N] v N
Tl 2
Bisqung F= 100 [M] 3 .3
| — — -Biegung F= 150 [N .
\Y
\
o2 zsssss=s838328¢3%3 3
RS BB88R]SS 8RS8 38
PEITEERANIERAESR

Profillinge L [mm]

Grundmodulldnge in Millimeter
Durchbiegung in Millimeter
Belastungskraft = F

Longeur du module de base en millimétre
Fleche en millimétre
Charge = F

Length of basic moedule in millimeter
Bending in millimeter
Loading = F

f\ ) afag

MP-C Gantry module

Durchbiegung Winkelprofil, Lastfall statisch
Fléche profil de base cas de charge static
Deflection Aluminium L-section load case static

L

L

Durchbiegung, Lastfall 1

Mements static max. autorisés

Moments dynamigue max. autorisés

Distance efficace

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc

Max. permittet static torque Ma 158 Nm
Mb 158 Nm
Mc 199 Nm
Max. permitted dynamic terque Ma 5.2 Nm
Mb 5.2 Nm
Me: 6.5 Nm
Effective distance Sy 26 mm
Sz 26 mm
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2.1.6 Preferred combinations: PMP-Gantry module

13" VP 133 2.4 1.3 VP 110 2 LM 20
1.3 VP 123 2.4 1.8 V110 -] LM 25
MT 45¢2b 1 VS 504 2 14 VP 110 2
4 4 1,3 VP 110 a %
14  <diect> 2 S 26
13 wdmets 2
PMP 1.3 VP 119 2.3 HM 25
13 V8 507 1
L 13 VP 112 2
12 v 12 IEEENR
1,3" VP 135 24
1.3" VP 136 1.3
w2 weam  2s IEEER
2 w2 EEEE
e wwe s HENE
13 VP 136 23
13 VP8 1
1.2 VP 135 24
1,3° VP 132 2
13" VP 133 2,4
* Flachenportal * Pont roulant * Araa ganiry version
** Kreuzaufoau Schiitten - Schiitten, ** Montage croisé chariot/chariot ** Cross construction slide - slide
(Fithrungsbelastung betrachten) {surveiller la charge de guidage) (please observe fhe load on tha guidse)
Beachien Sie dis mogichan Anbaulagen  Noter gue les situations de montage Motz that there right be different mounting
der Module zusinander. peuvent varier d'un moduls & I'autre. positions from one module to ancther one.
Erfordariiche Verbindungselemants Vous trouveraz dans la reglstre «Elé- The connection daments required and the
und das Standerprogramm finden Sia mants da jonction &t supports/colonnas. ranje of padestas are depicted in
im Ragister: «\erbindungsslemante las &léments de jonction nécassaires tha «Connsction 2lemants and supports/
und Standerprogramm.» ainsi que notre gamme de montants. columns= register.
= Anbauflichen / areas de la montage / mounting areas =+
CS Ps LM/ LE IM /RE CR/RM32/AME/RE UG/GM/EG/SG/DG/PG
3 | 3 3 |
=1 = [ e [ :H
2 2 2 2 [
PM3 / PMP-c sSA PME / PMEc [ar PEZ /PDZ HM
3 3 1
1 —
O =1, Ll = ) i =) il
. 3 2 2

Seite 12 PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc



2.1.7 Referred combinations: PMP-c Gantry module

1.3"

1.3
155

PMEc 1.9

13"
o

MT 45x2b 1

* Flachenportal

VP 134 24
VP 135 24
VP 136 13
VP 134 24
VP 135 24
VP 136 1
V5805

** Kreuzaufbau Schiiften - Schiitten,
{Fohrungsbelastung batrachten])

Beachten Sie dia maglichen Anbaulagan

der Moduls zueinandear.

Erforderliche Verbindungselemanta
und das Standerprogramm finden Sie
im Register: «Verbindungsslements

und Standarprogramm.»

* Pont roulant
* Montage croisé chariot/ chariot
{survailier |a cherge de guidage)

Matar gue les situations de montage
pauvent varar ¢'un module & I'autra.

Vous frouveraz dans le regisire «Elé-
ments de jonction et supporis/colonnass
les &léments de jonction necessaines

1.3
1.3

1.3 < dirsct =

1.3
1,3
1.3
PMP-c 1.3
1.3
1.3

1.3
13

1.3
1.3

18
1
13
13
1.3
1.3
1.3
13°

A

* Area gantry version

ainsi que notre gammea doe montants. columnss registar

-+ Anbauflichen / sreas de la montage / mounting areas -

cs

—T

Z
PMP / PMP-c

a

A

2

LM/ LE

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc

VP 113
VP 11a

YP113
VP 113
VP 113
VP 118
VP113
VP 113

V3 oov
VP113

V5 507
VP 113

VP 134
VP 113
VP 113
YP113
VP 148
VP113
VP 150
VP 134

** Cross construction slide — slide
{please observa the load on the guidse)

f\) afag

t

CS 18
Cs 20
LM 16
LM 20
LM 25
PS 16
23 HM 10
23 HM 18

L I L L

[

3 BA-1
3 SA-3

1 RE-75
2 RME-0BO
2 8G-60

Mota that there might be differant mounting
positions from ona modula to another ona.

The connection elements required and the
range of pedestals are depicied in
the «Connecticn elements and supporis/

RM ! RE CR/BM32 /AME/BRE UG/GM/EG/SG/DG/PG |

1B}3 1@1}3

Z

Z PEZ/ PDZ

a5
1 —
1 u:DE;u

2[5 f
3

H

Még

Seite 13



f\ ) afag

3.0.0 Operating instructions

3.1.0 Manufacturer address: Afag Automation AG
Fiechtenstrasse 32
CH - 4950 Huttwil (Switzerland)

Sales Handling:
Tel. +41 (0)62 959 87 02

www.afag.com

These operating instructions apply to:

Product name: Gantry Module
Typen: PMP / PMP-c

This documentation was written according to:
The applicable EC Directive 2006/42/EC

Responsible person for the documentation: Lanz Beat, PM & Marketing-Services
Afag Automation AG
Fiechtenstrasse 32
4950 Huttwil, Switzerland

Seite 14 PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc
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3.1.1. Symbols

Assembly and initial start-up must be carried out by qualified personnel only and
according to these instructions.

/A\ CAUTION

Indicates a possibly dangerous situation.

Non-compliance with this information can result in damage to
property or light to medium personal injuries.

N[O =

Indicates general notes, useful operator tips and operating
recommendations which don't affect safety and health of the
personnel.

3.1.2 General description
This is an incomplete machine

The series of the PMP portal module is used for the linear, smooth movement of
rigidly mounted loads under the ambient and operating conditions defined, see
Technical data.

The PMP portal module can be installed in the horizontal or vertical position.

Modifications on the PMP Portal module that are not described in these operating
instructions or have not been approved in writing by Afag Automation AG are not
permitted. In case of improper changes or assembly, installation, operation,
maintenance or repairs, Afag Automation AG rejects all liability.

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 15
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3.1.3 Module specification Version 01
Two different types of the basic modul PMP / PMP-c are availabe:
Version 01 with pneumatic cylinder (1) and two fixed limit stop (2).

Fig. 1;: PMP Yersion 01

Fig. 2: PMP-c Version 01

Seite 16 PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gbh. 18.01.12.doc
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3.1.4 Modul specification Version 02

Version 2 with pneumatic cylinder (1) and adjustable intermediate stops (2) and limit
stops (3).

Fig. 3: PMP Version 02

Fig. 4: PMP-c Version 02

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gbh. 18.01.12.doc Seite 17
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3.1.5 Design and functional principle: PMP Version 01

The pneumatic cylinder (10) is actuated via the compressed air connections (P1 and
P2). The cylinder moves the slide (1 and 9) mounted on four ball-type linear guides

(23). The stroke is limited by two stop screws (17) and braked by two shock

absorbers (18).

Designation of the components

Stop slide plate

Screw cylindre M6x18
Centering bushings
Acarrier

Countersunk screw M5x10
T-nut block

Screw cylinder M4x20
Guide rail

Guide block plate

10 Linear cylinder

11 Linear cylinder

12 Screw cyilinder M5x18
13 T-nut block

OCoOoO~NOUIDWNE

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Caps 40x40 mm
Caps 40x80 mm
Aluminium L-Section
Stop screw AS12/60
Shock absorber SD14/16
Screw cylinder M6x18
Screw cylinder M3x6
Stop plate

Screw cylinder M4x16
Guidage carriage
Screw cylinder M6x12
Limit stop

Special modules with two drive cylinders mounted on the base body
(please see sales documents) are not menitoned separately in these
operating instructions since the basic information is valid for both

types.

Seite 18
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3.1.6 Design and functional principle: PMP Version 02

The pneumatic cylinder (6) is actuated via the compressed is connections (P1 and
P2). The cylinder moves the slide (11 and 13) mounted on four ball-type linear guides
(23). The stroke is buffered by two shock-absorbers in the stop slide (1) and limited
by the limit stops (2). Intermediate positions are reached with the intermediate stop
(24). The limit-and intermediate stops can be shifted on the angle section as desired.

Fig. 1: PMP Version 02

Designation of the components

Stop slide

Limit stop

T-nut block

Screw cylinder M4x20
Guide rail

Linear cylinder

Screw cylinder M3x6
Stop plate

Screw cylinder M4x16
10 Screw cylinder M6x18
11 Stop slide plate

12 Centering bushings

OCoOoO~NOOUIRA~WNPE

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Guide block plate
Countersunk screw M5x10
Carrier

Screw cylinder M8x40
Linear cylinder fastening
Scre cylinder M5x16
T-nut block

Caps 40x40 mm

Caps 40x80 mm

Angle section

Guidage carriage
Intermediate stop

types.

Special models with two drive cylinders mounted on the base body
(please see sales documents) are not mentioned separately in the
operating instructions since the basic information is valid for both

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc
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3.1.7 Design and functional principle: PMP-c Versio n 01

The pneumatic cylinder (10) is actuated via the compressed air connections (P1 and
P2). The cylinder moves the slide (1and9) mounted on four ball-type linear guides
(23). The stroke is limited by two stop screws (17) and braked by two shock
absorbers (18).

Fig. 2: PMP-c Version 01
Fig. 3: PMP Version 02, Intermediate stop

Designation oft he components

1 Stop slide plate 14 Caps 20x40 mm

2 Screw cylinder M5x14 15 Caps 20x60 mm

3 Centering pin @4x16 16 Aluminium L-Section
4 Carrier 17 Shock absorber SD14/16
5 Screw cylinder M5x8 18 Stop screw AS08/40
6 T-nut block 19 Screw cylinder M3x25
7 Screw cylinder M3x8 20 Screw cylinder M3x8
8 Guide rail 21 Stop plate

9 Guide block plate 22 Screw cylinder M3x8
10 Linear cylinder 23 Guide carriage

11 Linear cylinder fastening 24 Screw cylinder M4x8
12 Screw cylinder M5x16 25 Limit stop

13 T-nut block

Special models with two drive cylinders mounted on the base body
/ (please see sales documents) are not mentioned separately in these
operating instructions since the basic information is valid for both

types.

Seite 20 PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc
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3.1.8 Design and functional principle: PMP-c Versio  n 02

The pneumatic cylinder (6) is actuated vie the compressed air connections (P1 and
P2). The cylinder moves the slide (11 and 13) mounted on four ball-type linear guides
(23). The stroke us buffered by two shock-absorbers in the stop slide (1) and limited
by the limit stops (2). Intermediate positions are reached with the intermediate stop
(24). The limit-and intermediate stops can be shifted on the angle section as desired.

Fig. 4: PMP-c Version 02

Desination of the components

1 Stop slide 13
2 Limit stop 14
3 T-nut block 15
4 Screw cylinder M3x8 16
5 Guide rall 17
6 Linear cylinder 18
7 Screw cylinder M3x8 20
8 Stop plate 21
9 Screw cylinder M3x8 22
10 Screw cylinder M5x14 23
11 Stop slide plate 24

12 Centering bushings

Guide block plate
Screw cylinder M5x8
Carrier

Screw cylinder M4x8
Linear cylinder fastening
T-nut block

Caps 20x40 mm
Caps 20x60 mm
Aluminium L-section
Guide carriage
Intermediate stop

types.

Special models with two drive cylinders mounted on the base body
(please see sales documents) are not mentioned separately in these
operating instructions since the basic information is valid for both

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc

Seite 21



f\ ) afag

3.1.9 Inculded in the delivery

Version 01
Pos. Number Description
1 1 Portalmodul pneumattic
2 2 Shock absorber SDM14x1-1
3 2 Stop screw AS 12/60
Version 02

Pos. Number Description

Portalmodul pneumatic
Shock absorber SD M14x1-1
Stop screw

Limit stop

Intermediate stop

abdhwWNPE
RPNR N

3.2.0 Intended use

The series of the PMP portal module is used for the linear movement of rigidly
mounted loads under the ambient and operating conditions defined for this module;
see Technical catalogue.

3.2.1 Security note

NOTE

These operating instructions should be read carefully before carrying
out any activity on or with the module.

The module may only be deployed in accordance with the intended
use.

Modifications on the module that are not described in these
operating instructions or have not been approved in writing by Afag
are not permitted. In case of improper changes or assembly,
installation, operation, maintenance or repairs, Afag rejects all
liability.

/A cAUTION

Connection of compressed air and operation of pneum atic
systems may cause unpredictable movements which may result

in personal injury or damage to property.

When connecting compressed air for the first time make sure that all air throttles are
closed. Aerate the system slowly.

Seite 22 PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc



f\ ) afag

3.2.2 Guarantee

The module is designed for 40 million load alternations* under the ambient conditions
and conditions of use defined for this module, see catalogue. Wearing parts (shock
absorbers and stop screws) are excluded from the guarantee. The guarantee
includes repair or replacement of faulty Afag parts.

*whichever comes first

When repairs are carried out by the customer without prior training or instruction by
Afag AG the warranty will become void. Any additional claims are excluded.

3.2.3 Areas of application

The PMP module is exclusively for the move payloads up. 15 kg at the PMP, 5
kg of the PMP-c (see technical table) determines wh  ich when not manipulating
people, property and environmental hazard response. But they can also be
combined with other modules as pick and place stati on be used there, the
allowable loads must not be exceeded.Any other use is regarded as
inadequate.

The manufacturer does not accept any liability for damage
resulting from such use. The risk is that of the us er alone.

Intended use also includes paying attention to the operating instructions and
observing the maintenance and repair instructions s pecified by the
manufacturer.

The PMP module may only be operated and serviced by correspondingly trained
personnel who have also profound knowledge of the dangers.

/A cAUTION

The applicable regulations for prevention of accide nts and the
other generally accepted safety-relevant and occupa  tional
safety and health regulations are to be followed.

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 23
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3.2.4 Dimensions PMP

Ausfithrung 1 Version 1 Version 1
Portalmodul mit Pneumatikzylinder und Module portique linéaire avec vérin Gantry module with pneumatic cylinder
festen Endanschldgen (Standardaus- pneumatique et butées de fin de course  fixed limit stops (standard version)
fuhrung) fixes (version standard)
144z0015
Luftanschibss G1/2° AB.oms
Reccord dal G1/8" 119
Alr connection G 1/8" | poHzi 21 i
T M6 2 sD14416
- il CI=
] H L L] 1.
———h iR B 32
R o
=
¢
= I
g \
2 Luftanschhuss M3
LF = Hub + 180mm Raccord dal M5
L1 = Hub + 220mm Hir connection M5
A L = Hub + 260mm B
L2 =Hub + 260mm + A + B 4
%: AS12/60

BoaH 2

A8 0013

1440015
160

Ausfiihrung 2 Version 2 Version 2

Portalmodul mit Pneumatikzylinder und Module portique linéaire avec vérin Gantry module with pneumatic cylinder
verstellbaren Anschligen (2 Endan- pneumatique et butées ajustable (2 and adjustable stop (two limit stops and
schlage und 1 Zwischenanschlag) butées de fin de course et 1 butée intermediate stop)

intermédiaire)
Iédﬂansgvgyss&‘{aﬁ” @IHTI24
accord d'air G1/8°
ME 1605

Ar connections Gﬂ-‘ﬂl_‘_ T SD14M6
. 118
—_—
==

18
119

|

| Luftamschluss M5
| Racoord d'air M5
{ Ar conneciions ME

LF = Hub + 180mm
L1 = Hub + Z20mm
A L = Huby + 260mm B
L2=Hub +260mm+A+8B 4
Zwischenanschlag & Intaterhaker Anschlagschlitien Endanschlag
Butée intermédiaire 5 Serrage dinterrupleur Chariot de butée Butée de fin de course
Intermediate stop - Proximity switch halder Fance carrage Limit stop
\ F

o e |nitigboren @ 6,5 mm nicht im Lieferumfang

7l T Interuptaur 3 6.5 mm ne paslivraison comprend
T] O || Proximily swilch & 6.5 mm not in the delivery
i A ) E——
— &

.

zl |
!

20

PAHT 2.1

Senorg
] 1dsnars
160
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3.2.5 Technical data PMP

Einbaulage

Zylinder

Kolbenkraft

*Nutzlast

Luftanschitsse

Betriebsdruck

Luftverbrauch per 100 mm Hub
Wiederholgenauigkeit

max. Profillange

max. Hub
Befestigungsraster
Befestigungsgewinde
Version 1

Modulgewicht PMP (0) Hub
pra 100 mm Hub

Version 2

Modulgewicht PMP (0) Hub
pro 100 mm Hub

Temperatur:
- Lager
- Betrieb

Luftfeuchtigkeit
{nicht kondensierand)

Die technischen Daten beziehen sich
auf einen Nenndruck von 6 bar und
Afag Standard-Testbedingungen.
*Verfahrzeit-Diagramm beachten.

Besteltschilissel
Version 1 und 2

Bestelinummeas

Hiik {mam)

Mass A [mm)

Mass B (mm)

Sansoren / Stossoampstar /
Anschiagschrauiben sishe Kaphts
«Zunahdr aligameins,

Position de montage
Cylindre

Force du piston
*Charge utile
Raccord dair

Pression d’alimentation

Consommation d'air 100 mm course

Précision de répétition
max. longeur du profile
max. course

Trame de fixation
Filet de montage

Poids du module PMP-comp. (0) course

chaque 100 mm course

Poids du module PMP-comp. (0) course

chaque 100 mm course

Température:
- de stockage
- d'utilisation

Humidité
(sans condensation)

f\) afag

Les caractéristiques techniques se
basent sur une pression de consigne
de 6 bar et les tests standard Afag.
“Durée du déplacement diagr. de noter.

e de référence
Version { et 2

Aticle Na.

m fmm)
Mazs A fmim}

Mass B (mim)

Detacteur / Amortisseurs / Vis d'armat
vair 13 capltel
=3CCEsSOlres RnSraux-

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc

Installation position <
Cylindre 25 mm
Piston force 250 N (6 bar)
*Payload 15 kg
Air connections G1/8"
Operating pressure 6 bar +/-2
Air consumption 100 mm stroke 0.25 NL
Repeating precision +/-0.1 mm
max. length of profile 6000 mm
max. stroke 3000 mm
Fixing grid 48x48 mm
Mounting thread M6
Weight of module PMP-comp. (0) stroke 6.00 kg
each 100 mm stroke 1.11 kg
Weight of module PMP-comp. (0) stroke 6.00 kg
each 100 mm stroke 1.11 kg
Temperature:
- Storaged 0°C...50°C
- Operation 0°C...50°C
Humidity < 90%
{non condensing)
The technical data refer to a nominal
pressure of 6 bar under Afag standard test
conditions.
"Traversing time diagramm note.

Ordering key

Varsion 1 and 2

Order Mo Yarm. 1 1HO0MOS/ ..

Vers.2 {00006 . f e i

Stroke (mmj Q

Mass & [mmy)

Mass B (mmi)

Proximity switch f Smock aosorbers

Anjusting stog pieass as chapies

«]BNeral acCansonas..

Seite 25
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3.2.6 Dimensions PMP-c

Limlt stop %} i—‘% @ -%‘—‘ Fence carriage

—— Initiatoren @ 6.5 nicht im Lieferumfang
Interrupteur @ 6.5 ne pas livraison comprand
Proximity switch @6.5 not in the delivery

26



3.2.7 Technische Daten PMP-c
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3.2.8 Pneumatic schematically PMP / PMP-c Version0 1

Designation oft he components

1 Rear air connection (G1/8") 4 Maintenance unit
2 Front air connection (G1/8") 5 5/3 directional valve
3 Air supply 6 Throttle valve

Fig. 5: Pneumatic schematically Version 01

The PMP can be operated with oil or oil-free air.

CAUTION

Before an operation with lubricated air, the PMP ma  y not have
been if operated with lubricated air!

28




3.2.9 Pneumatic schematically (Intermediate stop po  sition) PMP / PMP-c

Version 02

Designation of the components

1
2
3

Rear air connection (G1/8")
front air connection (G1/8")

Air connection

rear intermediate position M5
Air connection

front intermediate position (M5)
Air supply

Maintenance unit
5/3 directional valve
5/2 directional valve
Throttle valve

O©oo~N®

Fig. 6: Pneumatic schematicallyVersion 02

The PMP can be operated with oil or oil-free air.

CAUTION
Before an operation with lubricated air, the PMP ma  y not have
been if operated with lubricated air!
PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 29




3.3.0 Use of intermediate stop PMP

A minimum grid of 50 mm must be provided if several intermediate
stops are used.

3.3.1 Use of intermediate stop PMP-c

A minimum grid of 30 mm must be provided if several intermediate
stops are used.

Fig. 7: PMP-c Version 02, Zwischenanschlag

30



3.3.2 Mounting procedure PMP / PMP-c Version 01

1.

o bk 0D

Fit the PMP / PMP-c mechanically

Fit valves and throttle valves according to chapter. +Pneumatic diagram”

Set stroke length with stop screws (1) (please see chapter: ,Setting stop screws")
Set shock absorber (2) (please see chapter. “Setting shock absorber”)

Mount proximity switch (3) (please see chapter. “proximity switch”)

Fig. 8: PMP Version 01

Fig. 9: PMP-c Version 01

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 31



3.3.3 Mounting procedure PMP / PMP-c Version 02

Fit the PMP mechanically

Fit valves and throttle valves according to chapter ,Pneumatic diagramm*

Set stroke length by means of limit stops (1) and fine adjustment (2) if necessary
Adjust intermediate stops (3)

Set shock absorbers (4) (please se chapter. ,Setting shock absorbers*®)

R T o

Mount proximity switch 85) (please see chapter. “Proximity switch”)

Fig. 10: PMP Version 02

Fig. 11: PMP-c Version 02
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3.3.4 Adjusting the stop scew
Stop screw AS 12/60

These stop screws can be combined with an proximity switch holder and an proximity
switch for polling the stops positions.

Setting the stop screw

1.

Loosen lock nut (1) and unscrew shock absorber (2) approx. 5 turns in
counterclockwise direction.

. Apply compressed air to P1. The slide (3) of the PMP moves up to the stop

position until it is stopped by the limit stop (4).

Loosen lock nut (5). Set rear position X of stroke H by adjusting the stop screw
(6), then secure with lock nut (5) (one turn = travel of 1 mm).

Apply compressed air to P2. The slide (3) of the PMP moves up to the stop
position until it is stopped by the limit stop (7).

Loosen lock nut (8). Set rear position X1 of stroke H by adjusting the stop screw
(9), then secure with lock nut (8).

Fig. 12: PMP

Fig. 13: PMP-c
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3.3.5 Adjusting the shock absorber
Shock absorber SD 14x1-1

The stroke H is braked in the limit positions against the stop screw (1) by means of
the Afag shock absorbers (2) so that a smooth stroke movement is guaranteed.

Setting the shock absorber

1. Apply compressed air to P1. The slide (3) of the PMP moves up to position X until
it is stopped by the stop screw (1)..

2. Screw in shock absorber (2) in clockwise direction (the pin is pressed into the
shock absorber) until slide (3) starts moving.

3. Unscrew shock absorber (2) by two turns in counterclockwise direct in and secure
with lock nut (4) (one turn = travel of 1 mm).

4. Apply compressed air to P2. The slide (3) of the PMP moves up to position X+
until it is stopped by the stop screw (5).

5. Repeat procedure as described under step 2 and 3 with shock absorber (6). Lock
shock absorber with lock nut (7).

Stroke H must be limited by the stop screws (1+5) and not by the
shock absorbers (2+6). The shock absorbers may get damaged and
destroyed if they are used as limit stop.

Fig. 14: PMP

Fig. 15: PMP-c
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3.3.6 End position with proximity switch

Pluggable and screwable proximity switch with a diameter of @ 6.5 mm (1) or 8x8
mm (2) with proximity switch holders (3) are used for polling the PMP stop positions.
Proximity switch and proximity switch holders are not included in the PMP scope of
supply (see sales documents).

Fig. 16: Proximiti switch

The proximity switch and screwable proximity switch @ 6,5mm and
8x8 mm may only be used with stop screws, series AS.

Depending on the controller the switching type PNP or NPN of the proximity switch is
to be determined. Polling of the stop positions is monitored by an LED on the
proximity switch. If the LED switch status does not change during polling the
proximity switch is faulty or a cable is broken and must be replaced!

Technical date of the proximity switch

Operating voltage range 10-30VDC
Switching distance 2 mm
Short-circuit and reverse polarity protecded ja

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc Seite 35



3.3.7 Mounting for proximity switch @ 6,5 mm, Versi  on 01

1. Proximity switch holder (1) on stop screw

Insert proximity switch (2,3) in proximity switch holder up to stop
Tighten proximity switch holder (1) slightly

Connect plug (4)

ok~ WD

Carry out functional check

Fig. 17: PMP Version 01

Fig. 18: PMP-c Version 01
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3.3.8 Mounting for proximity switch @ 6,5 mm, Versi  on 02

Move slide (1) to limit position (2)

Loosen screw (3)

Push proximit switch (4) in the sleeve until it is activated (LED).
Tighten screw (3)

o bk w0 DbdRE

Fit the opposite proximity in the same way

Fig. 19: PMP / PMP-c Version 02
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3.3.9 Mounting for proximity switch 8x8mm

/ The switching point of the proximity switch must cover the hole of the
proximity switch holder (see arrow).

1. Srew proximity switch (1) with screws (2) on proximity switch holder (3)

2. Put proximity switch holder with proximity switch (4) on stop screw (5) until stop
and lock with screw (6)

3. Connect plug (7-8)

4. Carry out functional check

Fig. 20: PMP / PMP-c
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3.4.0 Mounting for magnetic switch to intermediate stop

Push magnetic switch (1) in groove

Move intermediate stop (2) to position where it is effective

Search activation threshould (LED) by moving the magnetic switch (1)
Tighten magnetic switch (1)

o bk w0 DbdRE

Carry out functional check
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3.4.1 Option: Control the slide
Mounting for proximity switch, for control the slid

e position

This in intermediate positions, the position of the slide position can be controlled

separately.

Srew is the contact -point for
the proximity switch

——-

Direction of slide for this example

Screw is the contact -point for
the proximity switch

Proximity switch
Order No. 11005439

40
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Proximity switch
holder
Order No. 11004972




4.0.0 Maintenance Instruction
4.1.0 Maintenance and servicing PMP / PMP-c

Under the following conditions is the CS compact slide maintenance free:

Clean workshop atmosphere

No splash water

No dust and fumes caused by abraison or processes
Ambient conditions according the technical cataloge

CAUTION

The module may only be disassembled when the system IS
aerated and deactivated. If pneumatic connectionsa re
disconnected when they are under pressure, this may result in
serious personal injury due to fast movements of mo ving parts.
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CAUTION

Lubricants with additives such as MoS2, graphite or
not be used to service the linear guide.

PTFE may

42




4.1.1 Lubricant - kit

Lubricants kits for PMP / PMP-c guides are available as accessories. Part numbers
see “Options”

N[O =

/ Shorter intervals are to be provided under the following conditions:

Higher speed

Temperatures above 25T
Short strokes
Short ilde times

Fig. 21: PMP
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4.1.2 Troubleshooting:

CAUTION

Switch off the system into which the PMP / PMP-c is
before starting to eliminate a fault.

integrated
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4.1.3 Accessories

With additional,

applications.
PMP Version 01

optional accessories, the PMP are added for a variety of

o~NO O~ wWN P

(o]

46

Article designation

Connecting plates

Stop screw AS12/60

Shock absorber SD 14x1-1 und

SD 14x1-2

Caps 40x40 mm

Caps 40x80 mm

Aluminium L-Sections Profile

centering bushings

Proximity switch INI d6x44-Sn1.5-PNP-
close-M8x1

Proximity switch INI d6.5x35-Sn1.5-PNP-
close-M8x1

10

11
12

13
14
15

16
17

Fig. 22: PMP Version 01

(Order No. See catalog technical)

Proximity switch holder IH
@ 6,5 mm

Right angle plug (plug.)
Right angle plug
(screwabl.)

Straight plug (plug.)
Straight plug. (screwabl.)
Proximity switch holder IH
8x8 mm

Proximity switch 8x8 mm
Lubrication adapter



Accessoires

With additional, optional accessories, the PMP are added for a variety of
applications.

PMP Version 02

Article designation (Order No. See catalog technical)

Stop slide 9 Caps 40x40 mm

Shock absorber SD 14x1-1 and 10 Caps 40x80 mm

SD 14x1-2 11 Aluminium L-Sections Profile
3 Proximity switch INI d6.5x35- 12 Fine adjustment

Snl.5-PNP- Close-M8x1 13 Proximity switch for

Proximity switch holder Intermediate stop

14 Lubrication adapter

Intermediate stop (see Pos. 17 Fig. 1)3

Limit stop
Centering bushings

o N o o1 b~

Connecting plates

Fig. 23 PMP Version 02
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Accessoires

With additional, optional accessories, the PMP are added for a variety of
applications.

PMP-c Version 01

Article designation (Order No. See catalog technical)

Connecting plates 9 Proximity switch holder IH @ 6,5
Stop screwAS08/40 mm
Shock absorber SD M14x1-1 and 10 Right angle plug (pluggable)
SD M14x1-2 11 Right angle plug (screwable.)
4 Caps 20x40 mm 12 Straight plug (pluggable)
5 Caps 20x60 mm 13 Straight plug (screwable.)
6 Aluminium L-Sections profile 14 Proximity switch holder IH 8x8 mm
7 Centering bushings 15 Proximity switch 8x8 mm
8 Proximity switch @ 6,5 mm 16 Lubrication adapter

Fig. 24 PMP-c Version 01
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Accessoires

With additional, optional accessories, the PMP are added for a variety of
applications.

PMP-c Version 02

Article designation (Order No. See catalog technical)

Stop slide 8 Connection plates
Shock absorber SD M14x1-1 and 9 Centering bushings
SD M14x1-2 10 Caps 20x40 mm
3 Proximity switch @ 6,5 mm 11 Caps 20x60 mm
4 Intermediate stop 12 Aluminium L-Sections profil
5 Limit stop 13 Lubrication adapter(see Pos. 16
6 Fine adjust Fig. 15 PMP-c)
7 Proximity switch for Intermediate

stop

Fig. 25: PMP-c Version02
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4.1.4 Disassembly and repair
When the module is damaged it can be returned to Afag AG for repair.

CAUTION

The module may only be disassembled when the system is
aerated and deactivated. If pneumatic connectionsa re
disconnected when they are under pressure, this may result in
serious personal injury due to fast movements of mo ving parts.

When can the modules be repaired by the customer?

Wearing parts can be exchanged by the customer itself when the guarantee has
expired.

All the other faulty parts must exclusively be repl aced by
company Afag AG!

When the customer detects that the respective modul e is still under guarantee:
- he returns the module to company Afag AG for repair.

- If the guarantee has already expired, the customer must decide whether he
repairs the module by himself and orders the wearing parts kit or whether he
returns the module to company Afag Automation AG for repair.

Afag offers a reliable repair service. Please note that Afag does
not guarantee for parts which were not repaired by Afag
Automation AG .
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4.1.5 Replacing the pneumatic cylinders

CAUTION

Switch the system off!
Relieve pressure from the PMP / PMP-c!

Depending on the system configuration the PMP / PMP-c must be removed before
the cylinders are exchanged.

Procedure for the PMP Version 01 and 02

Pneumatic connections on the PMP solve.

Carriage plate by one screw, unscrew the cylinder (2) and( 3) remove
Cylinder (4) by loosening the screw cylinder remove 5

Fixing (6) unscrew the linear cylinder.

Driver (8) by unscrewing the four screws removed cylinder (9).

Driver (8) with the screws (9) screwing on the new linear cylinder again.
Fixing (6) the correct position on the new linear cylinders (7) again.
New linear cylinders (7) with the cap screws (5).

Install slide plate (1) with the screws (2) and (3) (screws fat).

10. Pneumatic connections reattach properly.

© N o O S0y [=
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Procedure for the PMP-c Version 01 and 02

Fig. 26: PMP-c (Fig. applies to the versions1 and 2)
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4.1.6 Replacing the guide carriage

CAUTION

Switch the system off!

Relieve pressure from the PMP / PMP-c!

Fig. 27: PMP Version 01

PMP - PMP-c -Ol-vers.2.5 gb. 18.01.12.doc
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Procedure for the PMP-c Version 01 and Version 02

Fig. 28: PMP-c (Fig. applies to the versions 01 and 02)
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5.0.0 Disposal

NOTE

PMP gantry modules which cannot be used any more must not be
disposed off as a complete unit, but must be disassembled and
recycled according to the type of material.

Materials than cannot be recycled must be disposed off in
accordance with the legal regulations.
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Switzerland
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